The Napotel Pension Fund converted from a defined benefit plan to defined contribution plan with effect from 1

October 1997. A statutory actuarial valuation was carried out as at 30 September 2022, which indicate that the

fund was in a sound financial position.

The company continues to pay two thirds of total contributions towards the medical scheme when qualifying

employees retire or become incapacitated.

At the financial year end, all the permanent employees of the company were members of the Napotel Pension

Fund, a defined contribution fund, governed by the Pension Fund Act no 24 of 1956. Employees' contributions

amount to 7% of basic salary and the company's contributions amounts to 16% of basic salary.

Pension Fund - (defined contribution)

55

 2022 2021 2022 2021
N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000

Company

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2022
Namibia Post Limited

Group

17.   Post employment benefits (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

Demographics of heavier/ no withdrawals in the assumed level of mortality;

1 % increase/ decrease in the Medical Aid inflation

Mortality

Balance of liability with change in assumption:

13,410   12,537   13,410   12,537

Valuation assumption 13,361   12,485   13,361   12,485

Heavier mortality 12,677   11,832   12,677   11,832

Medical Aid inflation

1% decrease in medical aid

inflation

14,531   13,658   14,531   13,658

Valuation assumption 13,361   12,485   13,361   12,485

1% increase in valuation

assumption

12,352   11,480   12,352   11,480

Balance of liability with change in assumption:

Pre-retirement withdrawals are ignored

We have tested the effect of a 1% p.a change in the medical aid inflation assumption. The effect is as follows:

The cost of the subsidy after retirement is dependent on the increase in the contributions to the medical aid

scheme before and after retirement. The rate at which these contributions increase will thus have a direct effect

on the liability of future retirees.

We have illustrated the effect of higher and lower mortality rates on total accrued liability by applying

demographics of heavier mortality or no withdrawals. The effect is as follows: